

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0243
Polk County No. LACL128372

LARRY R. HEDLUND, Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF THE
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually, CHARIS M.
PAULSON, DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION Individually,
GERARD F. MEYERS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, individually,

Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL D. SCOTT

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. DUFF
JIM DUFF
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-4999
Facsimile: 515-327-5401
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com
Email: jim@tdufflaw.com

ROXANNE BARTON CONLIN
ROXANNE CONLIN & ASSOC. PC
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C
DES MOINES, IOWA 50321
Telephone: 515-283-1111
Fax: 515-282-0477
Email: roxlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	14
BRIEF POINT I: THE 2019 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 70A.28 ALLOWING A PLAINTIFF TO COLLECT CIVIL DAMAGES APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF’S PENDING CLAIMS	14
I. THE AMENDMENTS TO THE WHISTLEBLOWER STATUTE ARE REMEDIAL AND APPLY RETROSPECTIVELY	14
A. The Amendment to Section 70A.28 allowing a plaintiff to collect civil damages is remedial	15
1. <i>Providing an additional remedy for an existing cause of action is a remedial change</i>	15
2. <i>When a statutory amendment makes both substantive and remedial changes, the remedial changes are presumed to apply retrospectively</i>	19
B. Because the amendment is remedial, it is presumed to apply retrospectively	21
C. Retrospective application of the amendment is consistent with legislative intent	23

1.	<i>The language of the amendment, the explanation of the bill, and the legislative history show that retrospective application was intended</i>	24
2.	<i>The evil to be remedied—uncompensated or undercompensated whistleblowers who have been illegally fired—favors retrospective application.....</i>	28
3.	<i>Because a statute previously existed to govern this conduct, this favors retrospective application.....</i>	31
II.	APPLICATION OF THE AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 70A.28 IS NOT RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION	32
III.	THE LAW OF THE CASE HAS NO APPLICABILITY TO THIS ISSUE	34
IV.	HEDLUND HAS NOT WAIVED HIS ARGUMENT FOR RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF 70A.28	35
	BRIEF POINT II	37
	PLAINTIFF MAY COLLECT CIVIL DAMAGES, AND THE CAP ON DAMAGES IN SECTION 70A.28(5) DOES NOT APPLY TO BACK PAY OR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	37
I.	THE TERM “CIVIL DAMAGES” IS BROAD AND INCLUDES DAMAGES FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND HARM TO PLAINTIFF’S REPUTATION	37
II.	ONLY “CIVIL DAMAGES” ARE SUBJECT TO THE CAP ..	39
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson Financial Services, LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	15, 22
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486, 491 (Iowa 1985).....	23
<i>Brokaw v. Winfield-Mt. Union Community School Dist.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 2010)	36
<i>Hunter v. Colfax Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 154 N.W. 1037 (Iowa 1915).....	25
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008)	15,16
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1999)	22
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	17, 18, 22
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	11, 12, 34, 39
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	32, 33, 34, 41
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State, University of Iowa</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>Janda v. Iowa Indus. Hydraulics, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1982)	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Fil Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18, 19, 32
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	28
<i>Northrup v. Miles Homes, Inc. of Iowa</i> , 204 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1973).....	28

Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Lines, Inc., 149 N.W.2d 789
(Iowa 1967)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Schultz v. Gosselink, 148 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1967)..... 20, 21

State ex rel. Buechler v. Vinsand, 318 N.W.2d 208 (1985) 20, 21

State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd., 436 N.W.2d 617(Iowa 1989) 22

State ex re. Turner v. Limbrecht, 246 N.W.2d 330
(Iowa 1976)..... 16, 21, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31, 41

Wellmark, Inc. v. Iowa District Court for Polk County, 890 N.W.2d 636
(Iowa 2017)..... 35

Westco Agronomy Co. v. Wollesen, 909 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2017) 40

OTHER:

1990 Civil Rights Act 32

1991 Civil Rights Act 32

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 109, § 1 33, 34

1965 Iowa Acts ch. 438, Preamble. 29, 31

Consumer Frauds Act 28, 30

Remedial Statute, Black’s Law Dict., 1457 (4th ed. 1951) 15, 16

Civil, Black’s Law Dict., 222 (5th ed. 1979)..... 38

Damages, Black’s Law Dict., 351-52 (5th ed. 1979)..... 37, 38

Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2021)	10-16,18,19,21,23,25-27,30,31,34,35,37,38,40,41
Iowa Code § 70A.29 (2021)	25
Iowa Code § 80H.5 (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 91 (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 321J.25(5) (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 611.11 (2021)	38
Iowa Code § 613.17 (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 619.17 (2021)	20
Iowa Code § 808B.8 (2021)	37, 38
Iowa Code § 822.3A (2021)	32
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) (2021)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b) (2021)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c-d) (2021)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2021)	10
Iowa Code § 216.6A (2021)	17
Minn. Code § 611A.79 (2020)	38
Senate File 400 (2019)	25

Senate File 502 (2019).....26, 31
